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MONTOUR AREA RECREATION COMMISSION
www.MontourRec.com

PO Box 456, Danville, PA 17821 | (570) 336-2060 | RStoudt@MontourRec.com

March 25, 2019 Regular Meeting Agenda

7:00pm — Montour Preserve Environmental Education Center, 374 Preserve Rd, Danville, PA 17821

Call to Order

Officer Reports
e Chairman’s Report (Mike Mills)
o welcome newly seated Board members Dr. John Bulger and Kyle Postupack
e Treasurer’s Report (Tyler Dombroski) (pages 2 - 28)
o restated 2018 year-end report, January report and February report
e Secretary’s Report (Chris Johns)

Partner Reports
e Washingtonville Borough (Frank Dombroski / Tyler Dombroski)
Danville Borough (Kevin Herritt / Dr. Dan Rogers)
Riverside Borough (Bill Lavage / Kyle Postupack)
Montour County (Commissioner Dan Hartman)
Danville Area School District (Chris Johns)

Public Comment
Assistant Director’s Report (Jon Beam) (page 29)
Maintenance Technician’s Report (Dennis Piatt) (page 30)

Director’s Report (Bob Stoudt) (pages 31 - 36)

e Montour County Auditors’ report (page 51)
Humdinger Trail Races update (pages 20, 37 — 39)
Danville Borough Farm Land/Facility Use Memorandum of Understanding
COSTARS membership (page 57)
Development Advisory Committee update (pages 40 — 50)
DCED Montour Preserve grant

o tractor purchase

o HVAC system replacement

o Visitors’ center roof repair
e 2019 MARC budget update

Old Business

New Business
e 2020 Humdinger Trail Races
e 2019 Montour Preserve USDA wildlife management agreement (pages 52 — 56)
e (Girls’ Mountain Bike Camp

Other Items

Adjournment
next meeting: April 29, 2019



MONTOUR AREA RECREATICN COMMISSION

MARC Savings Account (ID 01) Register

Nubar o Temachn ote st or, et | reanty | Ao
2019 beginning balance 60,162.31

transfer 1/17/19 2/5/19 1/1/19 - 1/31/19 |transfer to grant checking account to reimburse bills paid 1/9 32.97 60,129.34
transfer 1/22/19 2/5/19 1/1/19 - 1/31/19 |transfer to grant checking account to reimburse bills paid 1/9 303.50 59,825.84
transfer 1/23/19 2/5/19 1/1/19 - 1/31/19 |transfer to grant checking account to reimburse bills paid 1/23 2,147.15 57,678.69
transfer 1/23/19 2/5/19 1/1/19 - 1/31/19 |transfer to grant checking account to reimburse bill paid 1/23 174.73 57,503.96
transfer 1/23/19 2/5/19 1/1/19 - 1/31/19 |transfer to general checking account to reimburse grant-eligible labor 12/23/18 - 1/19/19 3,616.16 53,887.80
transfer 1/23/19 2/5/19 1/1/19 - 1/31/19 |transfer to general checking account to reimburse grant-eligible expenses paid 1/1 - 1/23/19 1,273.05 52,614.75
transfer 2/6/19 3/11/19 2/1-2/28/19 |transfer to DCNR grant checking account to reimburse bills paid 2/6 157.97 52,456.78
transfer 2/21/19 3/11/19 2/1-2/28/19 |transfer to DCNR grant checking account to reimburse bills paid 2/21 3,281.59 49,175.19
transfer 2/21/19 3/11/19 2/1-2/28/19 |transfer to general checking account to reimburse grant-eligible labor 1/20/19 - 2/16/19 3,493.71 45,681.48
transfer 2/21/19 3/11/19 2/1-2/28/19 |transfer to general checking account to reimburse grant-eligible expenses paid 1/24 - 2/21/19 481.69 45,199.79
transfer 3/15/19 transfer to DCNR grant checking account to reimburse bills paid 3/11 163.26 45,036.53

Montour Preserve DCED Grant Checking Account (ID 42) Register

Nug;{e; or Trar;)s:'c; fion I:zuie Serli 1: B::;?.':d?d on " Description of Transaction Credited / Debited to Subaccount Debit (-) Credit (+) ::IZ?::I:
new account opened 2/15/19 -
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Montour Preserve DCNR Grant Checking Account (ID 41) Register
Number or | Transaction | Date Sentto | Recorded on - o . . + - Account
Code e Accounting | Bank Statement Description of Transaction Credited / Debited to Subaccount Debit (-) | Credit(+) e
2019 beginning balance 0.03
295 1/9/19 2/5/19 1/1/19 - 1/31/19 |MePush, Inc. (Montour Preserve website hosting) ~ |Montour Preserve (website hosting) 33.00 (32.97)
296 1/9/19 2/5/19 1/1/19 - 1/31/19 |Ted Heaps Container Service (trash removal) Montour Preserve (trash removal) 125.00 (157.97)
297 1/9/19 2/5/19 1/1/19 - 1/31/19 |ASCAP (music licensing fee) Montour Preserve (programming) 178.50 (336.47)
transfer f i t to reimburse bill
transfer | 1/17/19 2519 | 1/1/19-1/31/19 | rorer from savings account fo refmburse bis 3297 (303.50)
paid 1/9
transfer from savings account to reimburse bills _
transfer 1/22/19 2/5/19 1/1/19 -1/31/19 . 303.50 -
paid 1/9
hnson Controls Security Soluti Mont
208 1/23/19 2519 | 2/1/19 - 2/28/19 [/ORmson Controls Security Solutions (Montour Montour Preserve (security system) 200.32 (200.32)
Preserve security system quarterly monitoring fee) °
299 1/23/19 2/5/19 2/1/19 - 2/28/19 |Verizon (telephone) Montour Preserve (telephone) 109.94 (310.26)
300 1/23/19 2/5/19 2/1/19 - 2/28/19 |BMI (music licensing fee) Montour Preserve (programming) 179.00 (489.26)
301 1/23/19 2/5/19 2/1/19 - 2/28/19 |PPL Electric Utilities (electricity) Montour Preserve (electricity) 952.26 (1,441.52)
302 1/23/19 2/5/19 2/1/19 - 2/28/19 |PPL Electric Utilities (electricity) Montour Preserve (electricity) 49.34 (1,490.86)
303 1/23/19 2/5/19 2/1/19 - 2/28/19 |PPL Electric Utilities (electricity) Montour Preserve (electricity) 624.13 (2,114.99)
304 1/23/19 2/5/19 2/1/19 - 2/28/19 |PPL Electric Utilities (electricity) Montour Preserve (electricity) 32.16 (2,147.15)
fee 1/23/19 2/5/19 1/1/19 - 1/31/19 |new checks fee (GRANT INELIGIBLE) office expenses 17.00 (2,164.15)
transfer from general checking account to
t f 1/23/19 2/5/19 1/1/19 - 1/31/19 17.00 2,147.15
ransier 123 15/ o 131/ reimburse new checks fee (GRANT INELIGIBLE) ( )
transfer f; t to reimburse bills
transfer | 1/23/19 2/5/19 | 1/119-1/31/19 [ e TOM savings account fo reimbuirse bITs 2,147.15 0.00
paid 1/23
Robert Stoudt (1/23 t - tire chains f¢
305 1/23/19 2/519 | 2/1/19 - 2/28/19 Boberl) oudt (1/23 expense report - tire chains for |y b orve (maintenance / misc) 17473 (174.73)
obca
transfer f vi t to reimbr bill paid
transfer | 1/23/19 2519 | 11/19-131/19 || /";';S er from savings account fo refmburse BT pal 17473 0.00
interest 1/31/19 2/5/19 1/1/19 - 1/31/19 |dividend interest earned 1/1/19 - 1/31/19 interest 0.03 0.03
306 2/6/19 3/11/19 2/1/19 - 2/28/19 |Ted Heaps Container Service (trash removal) Montour Preserve (trash removal) 125.00 (124.97)
307 2/6/19 3/11/19 2/1/19 - 2/28/19 |MePush, Inc. (Montour Preserve website hosting) ~ [Montour Preserve (website hosting) 33.00 (157.97)
transfer from savings account to reimburse bills
transfer 2/6/19 3/11/19 2/1/19 - 2/28/19 . 157.97 0.00
paid 2/6
308 2/21/19 3/11/19 2/1/19 - 2/28/19 |Verizon (telephone) Montour Preserve (telephone) 103.96 (103.96)
172.33 Mont Pre: int t ice); $172.33
Robert Stoudt (2/21 expense report: HughesNet N ontour r.gscrvc (in er.nc service); §
309 2/21/19 3/11/19 R . . R . . Montour Preserve (internet service); $5.30 Montour 349.96 (453.92)
internet service and MailChimp email service) ) A
Preserve (email service)
310 2/21/19 3/11/19 PPL Electric Utilities (electricity) Montour Preserve (electricity) 1,278.25 (1,732.17)
311 2/21/19 3/11/19 PPL Electric Utilities (electricity) Montour Preserve (electricity) 44.14 (1,776.31)
312 2/21/19 3/11/19 PPL Electric Utilities (electricity) Montour Preserve (electricity) 743.14 (2,519.45)
313 2/21/19 3/11/19 PPL Electric Utilities (electricity) Montour Preserve (electricity) 32.14 (2,551.59)
314 2/21/19 3/11/19 Candy Fisher (cleaning 12/17/18 - 2/18/19) Montour Preserve (cleaning) 730.00 (3,281.59)
transfer from savings account to reimburse bills ~
transfer 2/21/19 3/11/19 2/1/19 - 2/28/19 . 3,281.59 0.00
paid 2/21
interest 2/28/19 3/11/19 2/1/19 - 2/28/19 |dividend interest earned 2/1 - 2/28/19 interest 0.04 0.04
Robert Stoudt (2/28 t - MailChi
315 2/28/19 3/11/19 obert Stoudt (2/28 expense report - MailChimp |\ - preserve (email service) 530 (5.26)
email service)
316 3/11/19 MePush, Inc. (Montour Preserve website hosting) ~ [Montour Preserve (website hosting) 33.00 (38.26)
317 3/11/19 Ted Heaps Container Service (trash removal) Montour Preserve (trash removal) 125.00 (163.26)
n transfer from savings account to reimburse bills
transfer 3/15/19 . 163.26 0.00
paid 3/11
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MONTOUR AREA RECREATION COMMISSION

N N
: ' C 2019 Check t 40 t
SMARCw MAR 1 ecking Account (ID Register
Number or | Transaction | Date Sentto | Recorded on Grant to Credit or Account
Code Date Accounting | Bank Statement Description of Transaction Credited / Debited to Subaccount Debit (if Applicable) Debit (-) Credit (+) Balance
2019 beginning balance 45,273.37
DCNR Mont,
debitcard | 1/4/19 2/519 | 1/1/19-1/31/19 |Friedman Electric (light bulbs) Montour Preserve (maintenance / misc.) N ontour 198.23 45,075.14
reserve
5989 1/6/19 2519 | 1/1/19-1/31/19 |Klein Artworks (MARC annual reports) admin / miscellaneous expenses 400.00 44,675.14
5990 1/9/19 20519 | 1/1/19-1/31/19 |Dennis Piatt (payroll 12/23/18 - 1/5/19) payroll - Piatt 23280 44,44234
5991 1/9/19 20519 | 1/1/19-1/31/19 [Jon Beam (payroll 12/23/18 - 1/5/19) payroll - Beam 78.68 44,363.66
5992 1/9/19 2519 | 1/1/19-1/31/19 |Lesley Yeich (payroll 12/23/18 - 1/5/19) payroll - Yeich 111.65 44,252.01
5993 1/9/19 20519 | 1/1/19-1/31/19 |Robert Stoudt (payroll 12/23/18 - 1/5/19) payroll - Stoudt 1,154.07 43,097.94
Cape May Woodshop (Humdinger finishers'
5004 1/9/19 2519 | 1/1/19-1/31/19 ar:l )ay codshop (Humdinger finishers Humdinger (awards & prizes) 1,500.00 41,597.94
'medals)
5995 1/9/19 205119 | 1/1/19-1/31/19 |The Daily Item (2019 meeting schedule advertising) [legal notices 259.85 41,338.00
$6.80 Montour Co.
[ ioners' 2018
5996 19119 2/5/19 | 1/1/19-1/31/19 [MePush, Inc. (MARC and RTRS webiste hosting)  [$33 misc. expenses; $33 Humdinger (advertising) ommissioners 66.00 141,272.09
Tourism Fund grant
(RTRS)
5997 1/9/19 205119 | 1/1/19-1/31/19 |Ted Heaps Container Service (trash removal) Hess Recreation Area 65.00 41,207.00
5998 1/9/19 2519 | 1/1/19-1/31/19 |ASCAP (music licensing fee) dues & subscriptions 178.50 41,028.59
debitcard | 1/11/19 2519 | 1/1/19-1/31/19 |USPS Danville (stamps) office expenses 20.00 41,008.59
debitcard | 1/14/19 2519 | 17119 - 173119 |COI€S Hardware (sled, rope and carabiners forice |\ b e (maintenance / misc.) DCNR Montour 93.82 10,914.77
rescues; batteries) Preserve
1 it
2‘3"::“': 1/15/19 2/5/19 | 1/1/19-1/31/19 |federal payroll taxes - December payroll taxes 1,404.44 39,510.33
v
tomati
automatic | g 1519 2/5/19 | 1/1/19-1/31/19 |state payroll taxes - December payroll taxes 205.56 39,304.77
payment
debitcard | 1/15/19 2519 | 1/1/19-1/31/19 |Klein Artworks (MARC donation rack cards) admin / miscellaneous expenses 88.00 39,216.77
DCNR Mont,
debitcard | 1/16/19 2/5/19 | 1/1/19-1/31/19 |Food Shop 1 (diesel fuel) Montour Preserve (maintenance / misc.) N ontour 20.70 39,196.07
reserve
DCNR Mont
debitcard | 1/16/19 2/5/19 | 1/1/19-1/31/19 |Cole's Hardware (cable ties and rock salt) Montour Preserve (maintenance / misc.) Pre%:’"e our 118.87 39,077.20
servi
] Amazon.com (chainsaw chaps suspenders and ] ] DCNR Montour
debitcard | 1/16/19 2519 | 1/1/19-1/31/19 Montour Preserve (maintenance / misc.) 316.18 38,761.02
brochure holders) Preserve
debitcard | 1/18/19 205119 | 1/1/19-1/31/19 |Cole's Hardware (driveway markers and spikes)  |park maintenance tools & supplies 65.90 38,695.12
DCNR Mont,
debitcard | 1/18/19 2/5/19 | 1/1/19-1/31/19 |Cole's Hardware (screws and storage case) Montour Preserve (maintenance / misc.) N ontour 31.25 38,663.87
reserve
5999 1/23/19 2519 | 2/1/19-2/28/19 [BMI (music licensing fee) dues & subscriptions 179.00 38,484.87
6000 12319 205119 | 2/1/19-2/28/19 |Dennis Piatt (payroll 1/6/19 - 1/19/19) payroll - Piatt 376.77 38,108.10
6001 1/23/19 25119 | 2/1/19-2/28/19 [Jon Beam (payroll 1/6/19 - 1/19/19) payroll - Beam 340.68 37,767.42
6002 1/23/19 2519 | 2/1/19-2/28/19 |Lesley Yeich (payroll 1/6/19 - 1/19/19) payroll - Yeich 236.44 37,530.98
6003 1/23/19 2519 | 2/1/19-2/28/19 |Robert Stoudt (payroll 1/6/19 - 1/19/19) payroll - Stoudt 1,399.23 36,131.75
] Cole's Hardware (space heaters for Montour ] ] DCNR Montour
debitcard | 1/23/19 2519 | 1/1/19-1/31/19 spe Montour Preserve (maintenance / misc.) 194,00 35,637.75
Preserve EEC auditorium) Preserve
fee 1/23/19 20519 | 1/1/19-1/31/19 |new checks fee office expenses 34.00 35,603.75
transfer | 1/23/19 2519 | 171719 - 1/31719 |Tmster to grant checking account to reimburse 17.00 35,586.75
grant checking account new checks fee
Susan Shultz, CPA (Q4 accounting and payroll
6004 1/23/19 2519 | 21719270810 21530 Shullz, CPA (Qb accounting and payro accounting 385.00 35,201.75
processing)
transfer fi ings t to reimburs ant-
transfer 1/23/19 2519 | 1/1/19-1/31/19 |TonSer from savings accountto relmburse gran 1,273.05 | 36,474.80
cligible bills paid 1/1 - 1/23
transfer from savings account to reimburse grant- )
transf 1/23/19 2519 | 17119 -1/31/19 361616 | 40,090.96
ransier /25 I U9 -39 ) ible Labor 12/23/18 - 1/19/19 SO0
$335 Montour Preserve (pavilion reservations);
4$539.95 Montour Preserve (donations); $1,160
deposit | 1/24/19 2519 | 1/1/19-1/31/19 |deposit 2,05095 | 42,150.91
post 7241 /51 /119 - /3119, |depost Humdinger (registrations); $25 Hess Recreation Area
users fee
DCNR Mont
debitcard | 1/29/19 2/5/19 | 1/1/19-1/31/19 |Cole's Hardware (light bulbs) Montour Preserve (maintenance / misc.) Pre%:’"e our 12.70 142,138.21
servi
tomati
automatic | g 5119 2/5/19 | 1/1/19-1/31/19 |US Treasury (Q4 taxes) payroll taxes 6.12 142,132.09
payment
automatic
1/31/19 20519 | 1/1/19-1/31/19 |PA UC Fund (Q4 taxes) payroll taxes 118.30 42,013.79
payment
“““’"“"“: 1/31/19 2519 | 1/1/19-1/31/19 |Danville Area Earned Income (Q4 taxes) payroll taxes 281.98 141,731.81
paymen
dividend . ) 5
interest 1/31/19 2/5/19 1/1/19 - 1/31/19 |dividend interest earned 1/1/19 - 1/31/19 interest 563 | 41,737.44
interes
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: c2019C i 0 i
LMARCY MARC 2019 Checking Account (ID 40) Register
Number or | Transaction | Date Sentfo | Recorded on ) ’ Grant fo Credit or ’ Account
puod B || Description of Transaction Credited / Debited to Subaccount Dot Amancamey | Debi () | Credit(s) | fecount
Ama lights, bells, table covers, cast- $127.24 Humdinger (awards/pri ; $254.76
debitcard | 2/2/19 31119 | 211719 - 272819 | Nmaz0n-com (lights, cowbells, table covers, cast- 1$127.24 Humdinger (awards/prizes); $ 382.00 141,355.44
iron skillets) Humdinger (misc. supplies)
debitcard | 2/4/19 3/11/19 | 2/1/19-2/28/19 |Cole's Hardware (flagging tape) [Humdinger (misc. supplies) 26.39 41,329.05
5300 Montour Preserve pavilion reservations; $270
Montour Preserve donations; $1,800 Humdinger
d it 2/4/19 3/11/19 2/1/19 - 2/28/19 |de sit 43,899.05
cpost 4] // /119 - 212819, |deposi $100 unrestricted donation; $100 Hess
Recreation Area donation
PPL Electric Utilities (Hess R tion A
6005 2/6/19 31119 | 2/1/19-2/28/19 ectric Llitics (Hess Reereation Area Hess Recreation Area 51.05 13,848.00
lelectricity)
6006 2/6/19 3/11/19 | 2/1/19-2/28/19 Ted Heaps Container Service (trash removal) Hess Recreation Area 65.00 43,783.00
6007 2/6/19 3/11/19 2/1/19 - 2/28/19 |MePush, Inc. (MARC and RTRS website hosting) $33 Humdinger (advertising); $33 misc. expenses 66.00 43,717.00
Danville Drama Production (advertising for maple [Montour Preserve (promotional materials) (GRANT
6008 2/6/19 311019 | 2/1/19-2/28/19 75.00 43,642.00
e/ m /119 = 2128119 | o aring open houses and pancake breakfast) INELIGIBLE) 7
6009 2/6/19 3/11/19 | 2/1/19-2/28/19 |Dennis Piatt (payroll 1/20 - 2/2) payroll - Piatt 31827 43,323.73
6010 2/6/19 3/11/19 | 2/1/19-2/28/19 |Jon Beam (payroll 1/20 - 2/2) payroll - Beam 32519 42,998.54
6011 26/19 3/11/19 | 2/1/19-2/28/19 |Robert Stoudt (payroll 1/20 - 2/2) payroll - Stoudt 112054 41,878.00
6012 2/6/19 3/11/19 | 2/1/19-2/28/19 |Ivan Yoder (100 bales straw delivered to pig barn) (misc. supplies) 500.00 41,378.00
DCNR Mont
debitcard | 2/6/19 3/11/19 | 2/1/19 - 2/28/19 |Food Shop 1 (diesel fuel) Montour Preserve (maintenance / m N ontour 14.58 41,363.42
reserve
debitcard | 2/6/19 3/11/19 | 2/1/19-2/28/19 |USPS Danville (stamps) office expenses 33.00 41,330.42
debitcard | 21219 | 31119 | 2/1/19-2/28/19 |VistaPrint.com (Humdinger blankets) (awards & prizes) 28088 41,0095
debit card 2/12/19 3/11/19 2/1/19 - 2/28/19 |VistaPrint.com (rack cards and vehicle magnets) ladmin / miscellaneous expenses 160.39 40,889.15
automatic
o | 21519 | 31119 | 2/1/19-2/28/15 |PA Dept. of Revenue (an. payroll taxes) payroll taxes 147.22 14074193
paymen
e it
automa ‘f 2/15/19 3/11/19 | 2/1/19-2/28/19 |US Treasury (Jan. payroll taxes) payroll taxes 1,001.72 39,740.21
paymen
debitcard | 2/15/19 3/11/19 | 2/1/19 - 2/28/19 |ABL Graphics (map printing and laminating) special projects 119.57 39,620.64
debitcard | 2119019 31119 | 271719 - 2728719 |<I€in Artworks (Montour Preserve birders' guide Montour Preserve (programming / educational DCNR Montour .00 3955564
checklist) supplies) Preserve
Twin Ponds Engine Service (chail DCNR Mont
debitcard | 2/19/19 31119 | 2/1/19 - 2728719 || Win Ponds Engine Service (chainsaw / Montour Preserve (maintenance / misc.) ontour 4238 39,513.26
snowblower fuel) Preserve
Best Line E t (Bobeat utility vehicle on-site DCNR Mont
debit card 2/19/19 3/11/19 2/1/19 - 2/28/19 est Hine .qmpmen (Bobeat utility vehicle on-si Montour Preserve (maintenance / misc.) ontour 230.45 39,282.81
service visit) Preserve
] DCNR Montour
debitcard | 2/2019 | 3/11/19 | 2/1/19-2/28/19 |Cole’s Hardware (bird seed) Montour Preserve (maintenance / misc.) N 116.58 39,166.23
reserve
6013 221019 | 3/11/19 | 2/1/19-2/28/19 |Dennis Piatt (payroll 2/3 - 2/16) payroll (Piat) 369.46 38,796.77
6014 2/21/19 3/11/19 2/1/19 - 2/28/19 {Jon Beam (payroll 2/3 - 2/16) payroll (Beam) 313.08 38,483.69
6015 221019 | 31119 | 2/1/19-2/28/19 |Lesley Yeich (payroll 2/3 - 2/16) payroll (Yeich) 137.92 38,345.77
6016 22119 | 31119 | 2/1/19-2/28/19 [Robert Stoudt (payroll 2/3 - 2/16) payroll (Stoudy) 1,258.47 37,087.30
6017 2/21/19 N/A N/A VOID - 37,087.30
Robert Stoudt (2/21 expense report: MailChimp  [$5.30 Humdinger (advertising); $5.30 misc. expenses;
6018 22119 | 31119 email service, Wagner's Trophies & - [$50.88 ( prizes); $954.58 1,016.06 36,071.24
shirts and awards) Humdinger (-shirts)
transfer from savings account to reimburse grant-
transfe 2/21/19 3/11/19 2/1/19 - 2/28/19 3,493.71 39,564.95
ansier 21/ 1/ /1719 212819 | i ible Tabor 1/20/19 - 2/16/19
transfer from savings account to reimburse grant-
transf 221019 | 31119 | 21119212819 15169 | 40,046.64
ranster 21/ 1/ 2192028119 o ible expenses paid 1/24 - 2/21/19
5475 Montour Preserve pavilion/auditorium
vations; $31 Montour Preserve donations; $1,945
deposit 2/22/19 3/11/19 2/1/19 - 2/28/19 |deposit reseni ons; § . m? 0{![3{7{7&:&”8 onations; § 3,226.00 43,272.64
donations
(Cole's Hardware (rope, extension cord, extension [5106.60 Humdinger (mise. supplies) SUA07 park | (10
§ ontour
debitcard | 22419 | 311719 | 2/1/19-2/28/19 |splitter, turnbuckle, carabiners, light bulbs and fire |maintenance tools & supplies; $18.00 Montour N ! 268.67 43,003.97
starters) Preserve (programming supplies) reserve
. . N DCNR Montour
debitcard | 2/25/19 | 3/11/19 | 2/1/19-2/28/19 |Amazon.com (toilet paper and paper towels) Montour Preserve (maintenance / misc.) N 177.58 12,8263
reserve
[Montour Preserve ing / educational DCNR Mont
debitcard | 2/25/19 3/11/19 | 2/1/19-2/28/19 [Amazon.com (2,000 wooden tasting spoons) lontour Preserve (programming / educational ontour 101.68 12,7241
supplies) Preserve
[Montour Preserv ducational DCNR Mont
debitcard | 2/25/19 11719 | 2/1/19-2/28/19 |Cole's Hardware (drill b for maple sugar tapping)| O 01T Preserve (programming / educational ontour 25.42 42,699.29
supplies) Preserve
. ) ) ) ) DCNR Montour
debitcard | 22719 | 31119 | 2/1/19-2/28/19 [Twin Ponds Engine Service (weedwhacker repair) |Montour Preserve (maintenance / misc.) N 105.40 42,593.89
reserve
